

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

— ♦ —
**616 CROFT LLC, and
JONATHAN & SHELAH LEHRER-GRAIWER,**
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF WEST HOLYWOOD,
Respondent.

— ♦ —
**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL**

— ♦ —
**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER AND OWNERS' COUNSEL
OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Luke A. Wake*
Counsel of Record

Karen R. Harned
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS

LEGAL CENTER
1201 F. Street, N.W., Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 406-4443
luke.wake@nfib.org

Robert H. Thomas
DAMON KEY LEONG
KUPCHAK HASTERT

1003 Bishop Street
16th Floor
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
(808) 531-8031
rht@hawaiilawyer.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
NFIB Small Business Legal Center

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Owners Counsel of America

Dated: April 18, 2017

**MOTION OF THE NATIONAL FEDERATION
OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL
BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER AND OWNER'S
COUNSEL OF AMERICA FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF AS AMICI CURIAE**

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 37.2(b), *Amici Curiae*, the National Federation of Independent Business (“NFIB”) Small Business Legal Center and Owners’ Counsel of America (“OCA”) respectfully request leave of this Court to file the following brief in support of the petitioners in the above captioned matter. In support of the motion, the *amici* state:

1. On March 23, 2017 the Petitioners filed a letter with the Clerk’s Office consenting to all amicus filings in accordance with Supreme Court Rule 37(2)(a).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION OF THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER AND OWNER’S COUNSEL OF AMERICA FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICI CURIAE.....	i
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	4
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT <i>CERTIORARI</i> IN ORDER TO RESOLVE A SYSTEMIC CONFLICT AMONG THE LOWER COURTS AS TO THE PROPER TEST FOR REVIEWING LEGISLATIVE EXACTIONS	4

- A. The Lower Courts Are Deeply and Irreconcilably Divided on the Question as to What Test Should Apply in Review of Legislatively Imposed Conditions Requiring Dedication of Private Property to Public Use 6

- B. This Court Should Grant *Certiorari* to Reaffirm That the Takings Clause Applies with Equal Force to Protect Property Owners From Executive and Legislative Actors Alike 9

- C. This Issue is Ripe for Review in the Wake of this Court’s Decisions in *Koontz* and *Arkansas Game & Fish Commission*..... 11
 - i. A Legislative Exaction Exception Would Enable Systematic Extortion of Small Businesses and Ordinary Landowners Seeking Permits or Access to Public Services 11

 - ii. This Court Eschews Per Se Defenses That Allow Government Actors to Immunize Themselves From Takings Liability 16

- II. THE PRESENT CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR THIS COURT TO RESOLVE THIS RECURRENT QUESTION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>2910 Georgia Avenue LLC v. District of Columbia,</i> 2017 WL 598469 (D.D.C. 2017)	7
<i>44 Liquormart Inc. v. Rhode Island,</i> 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	10
<i>616 Croft Ave., LLC v. City of W. Hollywood,</i> 3 Cal. App. 5th 621 (Cal. Ct. App. 2016).....	3, 7, 20
<i>Alto Eldorado P’ship v. Cty. of Santa Fe,</i> 634 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Commission v. United States,</i> 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012).....	11, 16, 18
<i>Armstrong v. United States,</i> 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	15
<i>B.A.M. Dev. L.L.C. v. Salt Lake City,</i> 196 P.3d 601 (Utah 2008).....	9
<i>Brandt Revocable Trust v. United States,</i> 134 S. Ct. 1257 (2014).....	18

<i>California Bldg. Indus. Ass’n v. City of San Jose, Calif., 136 S. Ct. 928, 194 L. Ed. 2d 239 (2016)</i>	8, 11, 19
<i>California Building Indus. Assoc. v. City of San Jose, 61 Cal. 4th 435 (2015)</i>	7
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard, 512 U.S. 374 (1994)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City, 12 Cal.4th 854 (Cal. 1996)</i>	3, 5
<i>Frost & Frost Trucking Co. v. Railroad Comm’n, 271 U.S. 583 (1926)</i>	10
<i>Hillcrest Prop. LLP v. Pasco Cnty., 939 F. Supp. 2d 1240 (M.D. Fla. 2013)</i>	14
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Central Arizona v. City of Scottsdale, 930 P.2d 993 (Ariz. 1997)</i>	9
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Dayton & Miami Valley v. City of Beavercreek, 729 N.E.2d 349 (Ohio 2000)</i>	8
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric., 133 S. Ct. 2053 (2015)</i>	6
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric., 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)</i>	17

<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 750 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>J.E.D. Associates, Inc. v. Atkinson</i> , 121 N.H. 581 (1981).....	5
<i>Kirby v. N. Carolina Dep't of Transportation</i> , 368 N.C. 847 (2016).....	14
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Krupp v. Breckenridge Sanitation Dist.</i> , 19 P.3d 687 (Colo. 2001)	5
<i>Levin v. City and county of San Francisco</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 1072 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	6, 20
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	4, 5, 10, 16
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	17
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	17
<i>McClung v. City of Sumner</i> , 548 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n.</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Parking Assn. of Georgia, Inc. v. Atlanta,</i> 515 U.S. 1116 (1995).....	11
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon,</i> 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	17
<i>San Remo Hotel L.P. v.</i> <i>City and Cnty. of San Francisco,</i> 27 Cal. 4th 643 (2002).....	16
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment v.</i> <i>Florida Dep't. of Env'tl. Prot.,</i> 560 U.S. 702 (2012).....	4, 11
<i>Town of Flower Mound v.</i> <i>Stafford Estates Ltd. P'ship,</i> 135 S.W.3d 620 (Tex. 2004)	8
<i>United States v.</i> <i>American Library Association, Inc.,</i> 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	10
<i>Waters Landing Ltd. P'Ship v.</i> <i>Montgomery Cnty.,</i> 650 A.2d 712 (Md. 1994).....	9
<i>West Linn Corporate Park, L.L.C. v.</i> <i>City of West Linn,</i> 240 P.3d 29 (Or. 2010)	7
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. V.....	9
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	2

STATUTE

N.C.G.S. §§ 136-44.50*849 to -44.54 (2015)..... 14

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2..... i

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....i, 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

James S. Burling & Graham Owen, *The Implications of Lingle on Inclusionary Zoning and Other Legislative and Monetary Exactions*, 28 Stan. Envtl. L.J. 397 (2009) 13

Jane C. Needleman, *Exactions: Exploring Exactly When Nollan and Dolan Should Be Triggered*, 28 Cardozo L. Rev. 1563 (2006)..... 13-14

Joel B. Pollak, *Brown's 12-Cent Gas Tax Passes Legislature on Deadline, California Political Review* (Apr. 9, 2017), <http://www.capoliticalreview.com/top-stories/browns-12-cent-gas-tax-passes-legislature-on-deadline> (last visited Apr. 14, 2017) 15

John D. Echeverria, *Koontz: The Very Worst Takings Decision Ever?*, 22 N.Y.U. Envtl. L.J. (2014)..... 6, 18

Julie A. Tappendorf & Matthew T. DiCianni, *The Big Chill? - the Likely Impact of Koontz on the Local Government/developer Relationship*, 30 Touro L. Rev. 455 (2014) 15

- Kristoffer James S. Jacob, *California Building Industry Association v. City of San Jose: The Constitutional Price for Affordable Housing*, 7 Cal. L. Rev. Online 101 (2016)6-7
- Luke Wake & Jarod Bona, *Legislative Exactions After Koontz v. St Johns River Management District*, 27 Geo. Int'l Envtl. L. Rev. 539 (2015) 12
- Marc J. Herman, *The Continuing Struggle Against Government Extortion, and Why the Time Is Now Right to Employ Heightened Scrutiny to All Exactions*, 46 URB. LAW. 655 (2014) 6
- Molly Cohen et al., Case Comment: *Revolutionary or Routine? Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District*, 38 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 245 (2014).....5-6
- State Impact Fee Enabling Acts, ImpactFees.com,http://impactfees.com/publications%20pdf/state_enabling_acts.pdf (last visited Apr. 14 2017)..... 13-14
- William Blackstone, 1 Bl. Comm. The Rights of Persons Ehrlich Ed. P 41 (1959) 12
